
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 12)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
BENNETT ARMS, LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR 
ANDREW GREEN. 18/00371/FUL  

(Pages 13 - 24)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CROFT FARM, 
STONE ROAD, HILL CHORLTON. DAVID JAMES 
DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED. 18/00507/OUT  

(Pages 25 - 38)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NORTH BOUND 
KEELE MOTORWAY SERVICE AREA. WELCOME BREAK. 
18/00537/FUL  

(Pages 39 - 50)

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CRACKLEY 
GATES FARM, LEYCETT LANE, SILVERDALE. MR DACEY. 
18/00733/FUL  

(Pages 51 - 58)

8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT BIRCH 
HOUSE ROAD, CHESTERTON. ASPIRE HOUSING. 
17/01033/FUL  

(Pages 59 - 64)

9 REQUEST FOR VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - 
LEA COURT, NEW ROAD, MADELEY. HOUSING AND CARE 21. 
08/00555/FUL  

(Pages 65 - 66)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 26th February, 2019

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BROUGHTON 
ARMS, NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALTERLEY.  THE BROUGHTON 
PROPCO LTD. (MR RICHARD COLCLOUGH). 18/00846/FUL  

(Pages 67 - 74)

11 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE OLD HALL 
FARM, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY. MR AND MRS MCDOWELL.  
18/00927/FUL & 18/00929/FUL  

(Pages 75 - 82)

12 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 8-10 HIGH 
STREET, NEWCASTLE. PRACTICAL CONSTRUCTION LIMITED. 
18/00774/FUL  

(Pages 83 - 94)

13 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BARN 2, MOSS 
HOUSE FARM, EARDLEYEND ROAD, BIGNALL END. MS A 
TOSEVA AND MR R MANDAIR.  18/00937/FUL  

(Pages 95 - 102)

14 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE AT LOOMER 
ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR HU (HHL DEVELOPMENT LTD). 
18/00967/FUL   

(Pages 103 - 110)

15 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND 
ADJACENT TO A525, KEELE GOLF COURSE, KEELE ROAD, 
KEELE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00010/DEEM3  

(Pages 111 - 116)

16 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
TALKE ROAD, NORTH OF PARKHOUSE ROUNDABOUT 
(ADJACENT BREWERS FAYRE). NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 19/00012/DEEM3  

(Pages 117 - 122)

17 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2 - 
ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  

(Pages 123 - 124)

18 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3 - 
ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  

(Pages 125 - 126)

19 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT 
CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED  

(Pages 127 - 132)

20 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  (Pages 133 - 134)
21 REPORT ON DECISION RECEIVED WITH RESPECT TO AN 

APPEAL AGAINST THE COUNCIL'S DECISION TO REFUSE TO 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR CHANGE OF USE OF A 
COMMUNAL AREA INTO A ONE BEDROOM SELF CONTAINED 
FLAT AT 1 WADE COURT,  MARKET STREET, KIDSGROVE - 
18/00393/FUL AND THE SEEKING OF CONTRIBUTIONS 
TOWARDS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE FOR DEVELOPMENTS OF 
TEN UNITS AND UNDER  
Report to follow

22 MAKING OF THE LOGGERHEADS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
Report to follow.

23 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972



Members: Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, A. Fear (Chair), H. Maxfield, 
P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), S Tagg, 
G White, G Williams and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 29/01/19

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29th January, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, 
M. Reddish, S Tagg, G White, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Jennet Hough - Landscape Officer, Rachel Killeen - Senior 
Planning Officer, Elaine Moulton - Development Management 
Team Manager and Trevor Vernon -Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Pickup and Proctor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on £ January, 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CROFT FARM, STONE ROAD, 
HILL CHORLTON. DAVID JAMES DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED. 18/00507/OUT 

Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred but 
only until the

26th February, to enable the applicant to attempt to 
demonstrate the provision of acceptable visibility 
splays that overcome the objection of the Highway 
Authority. 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 10 POPLAR AVENUE, CROSS 
HEATH. 18/00692/OUT. MR GEZ WILARD 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) Given the limited size of the site and the number of apartments 
that are prop
[...]
ory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 9th August but 
the applicant has agreed extensions to the statutory determination period to the 15th March. 

RECOMMENDATION

Until revised flood risk information is received and  the Lead Local Flood Authority indicate  
that their current concerns have been addressed, refusal on the following grounds:-

1. The development, without suitable flood risk mitigation measures and SuDS, would 
lead to the potential for flooding and would not meet sustainable development 
objectives is therefore contrary to policy CSP3 of the Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke 
on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2018).

2.  In the absence of a secured planning obligation there is not an appropriate 
mechanism to secure a financial contribution of £18,900 towards education places and 
a review mechanism to allow for the possibility of changed financial circumstances 
should the development not proceed promptly, and, in such circumstances, the 
potential provision of a policy compliant financial contribution towards public open 
space and education places is not achieved. The proposal would thus be contrary to 
Policies CSP5 and CSP10 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core 
Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, saved Policies C4 & IM1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Local Plan 2011, the Council’s Open Space Strategy and the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

Reason for recommendation

Whilst the principle of new housing development on the site is considered acceptable and the design 
of the scheme, access and parking arrangements and the impact on residential amenity levels are 
also considered acceptable, the application has failed to address flood risk concerns and approval of 
it would be contrary to the NPPF. 

It is accepted, following the obtaining of independent financial advice, that a fully policy compli
[...]
s Area of Landscape Maintenance, as indicated on 
the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  The site extends to approximately 4.24 hectares 
in total, with approximately 3 hectares of that area outside the existing boundary of the MSA. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 9th October 2018, 
but the applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 
1st February 2019.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Should Highways England not withdraw their holding objection within 1 month of the 
date of Committee and as such there remains a Direction requiring the Local Planning 
Authority if it is minded to approve the application to consult with the Secretary of 
State for Transport, that consultation is then undertaken, and a Direction under Article 
31 of the Development Management Procedure Order is not then served directing the 
Council to refuse the application, and

2) The appropriate procedure under the Town and Country Planning Consultation 
Direction having been undertaken

PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following:

i. Standard time limit
ii. Approved plans

iii. Submission, approval and implementation of a detailed surface water drainage scheme
iv. Submission, approval and implementation of the details of the pedestrian route from 

the HGV parking area and amenity area to the MSA services building and the 
associated signage.

v. Construction Management Plan
vi. Submission, approval and implementation of an Arboricultural Impact Assessment

vii. Retention of all trees that are shown to be retained on the Landscape Concept Plan.
viii. Submission, approval and implementation of tree protection measures.

ix. Submission, approval and implementation of a Tree Protection Plan
x. Submission, approval and implementation of details of the boundary treatment of the 

area and other security measures including CCTV.
xi. Submission, approval and implementation of a detailed land
[...]
 Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00733/FUL
Crackley Gates Farm
Leycett Lane
Silverdale

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND AT BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, CHESTERTON 
ASPIRE HOUSING                                                                       17/01033/FUL

This full planning application for the demolition of a former community centre and 
construction of 30 dwellings came before the Planning Committee at its meeting on the 4th 
December 2018. Members resolved to permit the application subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement and a number of conditions.  

The applicant, however, has requested that before a decision is issued the words ‘in 
perpetuity’ should not be included in the affordable housing provision condition because this 
would affect grant funding from Homes England. 

The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 28th August but 
the applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 28th 
February 2019.

RECOMMENDATION

That the condition requiring affordable housing provision should omit reference to such 
provision being “in perpetuity” and the condition should be worded in the following manner:

No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of affordable housing as 
part of the development has been secured. The affordable housing shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved scheme, the scheme shall include:

 The provision of  at least 8 of the dwellings as affordable rent tenure  units.

 The arrangements to ensure that initial provision is affordable; and

 The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of prospective and 
successive occupiers of the affordable housing, and the means by which such 
occupancy will be enforced.

Reason for recommendation

As the developer, Aspire Housing, is not able to guarantee that the affordable housing permitted on 
this site will be retained in perpetuity, due to the Right to Acquire that exists and how this affects the 
delivery of the site with grant funding being obtained from Homes England, the condition should not 
include reference to such provision being “in perpetuity”. In addition it is considered that the 
requirement for the timing of the construction of the affordable housing is not required given the 
development is only for affordable housing.  

Key Issues

The applicant, Aspire Housing, indicate that they are unable to guarantee compliance with a condition 
which secures affordable housing (AH) in perpetuity. 

A condition to secure affordable housing is would normally be worded in the following manner in a 
case such as this

No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of affordable housing, in perpetuity, 
as part of the development has been secured.  The affordable housing shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved scheme, the scheme shall include:

 The provision of 3 of the dwellings as shared ownership tenure residential units and 5 of the 
dwellings as affordable rent tenure residential units.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 The timing of the construction of the affordable housing.

 The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both initial and subsequent 
occupiers of the affordable housing; and

 The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of prospective and successive 
occupiers of the affordable housing, and the means by which such occupancy will be 
enforced.

Reason: To ensure adequate provision is made for affordable housing within the development in 
accordance with policy “ 

Aspire Housing  indicate that the proposed development will be grant funded by Homes England and 
a funding condition of that grant is that the plots must be eligible for Right To Acquire.  The result of a 
condition, which secures AH in perpetuity, would mean that they could not adhere to the funding 
requirements,
[...]
 Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00937/FUL
Barn 2, Moss House Farm
Eardleyend Road
Bignall End, ST7 8NB

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SITE AT LOOMER ROAD, CHESTERTON
MR HU (HHL DEVELOPMENT LTD) 18/00967/FUL                                            

The application is for residential development consisting of 5 no. 2 bed detached bungalows 
with new accesses. 

The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle under Lyme as defined on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on 30th January 
2019 but his has been extended by agreement to the 1st  March by the applicant. 

RECOMMENDATION

A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement by 29th 
March 2019 to secure a review mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a policy 
compliant financial contribution of £27,895 (index linked) towards public open space 
at Loomer Road Play Area, if the development is not substantially commenced within 
12 months from the date of the grant of the planning permission , and the payment of 
such contribution if then found financially viable, 

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:- 

i. Time Limit.
ii. Plans.

iii. Approved external materials.
iv.  Detailed hard and soft landscaping provision (including tree planting).
v. The provision of parking and access as submitted.

vi. The prior approval and implementation of parking surfacing and surface water 
drainage provision.

vii. The prior approval and implementation of a construction method statement.
viii.  Prior approval of site investigation and any remediation works to deal with 

contamination.
ix. Prior approval and implementation of internal and noise level assessment and 

mitigation measures.
x. Restriction of construction hours.

B. Failing 
[...]
CHORLTON. DAVID JAMES DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED. 18/00507/OUT
	18.507.OUT Croft Farm Hill Chorlton

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NORTH BOUND KEELE MOTORWAY SERVICE AREA. WELCOME BREAK. 18/00537/FUL
	18.537.FUL Northbound Keele Motorway Services Area

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CRACKLEY GATES FARM, LEYCETT LANE, SILVERDALE. MR DACEY. 18/00733/FUL
	18.733.FUL Crackley Gates Farm

	8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, CHESTERTON. ASPIRE HOUSING. 17/01033/FUL
	17.1033.FUL Land at Birch House Road

	9 REQUEST FOR VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - LEA COURT, NEW ROAD, MADELEY. HOUSING AND CARE 21. 08/00555/FUL
	10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BROUGHTON ARMS, NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALTERLEY.  THE BROUGHTON PROPCO LTD. (MR RICHARD COLCLOUGH). 18/00846/FUL
	18.846.FUL Broughton Arms

	11 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE OLD HALL FARM, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY. MR AND MRS MCDOWELL.  18/00927/FUL & 18/00929/FUL
	18.927.FUL The Old Hall Farm Betley

	12 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 8-10 HIGH STREET, NEWCASTLE. PRACTICAL CONSTRUCTION LIMITED. 18/00774/FUL
	18.774.FUL 8-10 High Street

	13 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BARN 2, MOSS HOUSE FARM, EARDLEYEND ROAD, BIGNALL END. MS A TOSEVA AND MR R MANDAIR.  18/00937/FUL
	18.937.FUL Barn 2 Moss House Farm

	14 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE AT LOOMER ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR HU (HHL DEVELOPMENT LTD). 18/00967/FUL
	18.967.FUL Site at Loomer Road

	15 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO A525, KEELE GOLF COURSE, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00010/DEEM3
	19.010.DEEM3 Land adj Keele Golf Course

	16 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF TALKE ROAD, NORTH OF PARKHOUSE ROUNDABOUT (ADJACENT BREWERS FAYRE). NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00012/DEEM3
	19.012.DEEM3 Land off Talke Road

	17 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2 - ENFORCEMENT UPDATE
	18 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3 - ENFORCEMENT UPDATE
	19 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED
	20 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 26/02/19

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th February, 2019
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bert Proctor who was substituted by 
Councillor Gary White.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Dymond onto the Planning Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January, 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BENNETT ARMS, 
LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR ANDREW GREEN. 18/00371/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor Reddish.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The development, without suitable flood risk mitigation 
measures and SuDS, would lead to the potential for flooding 
and would not meet sustainable development objectives is 
therefore contrary to policy CSP3 of the Newcastle under 
Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 
and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2018).

(ii) In the absence of a secured planning obligation there is not an 
appropriate mechanism to secure a financial contribution of 
£18,900 towards education places and a review mechanism to 
allow for the possibility of changed financial circumstances 
should the development not proceed promptly, and, in such 

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, S. Dymond, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, 
S. Pickup, M. Reddish, S Tagg, G White, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Head of Planning and 
Development - Guy Benson, Nick Bromley - Senior Planning 
Officer, Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support 
Officer and Trevor Vernon -Solicitor



Planning Committee - 26/02/19

2

circumstances, the potential provision of a policy compliant 
financial contribution towards public open space and education 
places is not achieved. The proposal would thus be contrary to 
Policies CSP5 and CSP10 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and 
Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, saved 
Policies C4 & IM1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 
2011, the Council’s Open Space Strategy and the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

(iii) The development is overdevelopment of the site by reason of 
the quantum of development, its massing and scale, that would 
be harmful to the character and appearance of the area.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CROFT FARM, STONE ROAD, 
HILL CHORLTON. DAVID JAMES DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED. 18/00507/OUT 

Proposed by Councillor Northcott and seconded by Councillor Reddish.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The adverse impacts of the development, namely the reliance 
on the use of private motor vehicles by reason of the site’s 
location would significantly and demonstrably outweigh any 
benefits of the development when assessed against the 
policies of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 
taken as a whole and the proposal therefore represents an 
unsustainable development

(ii) In the absence of a secured planning obligation the 
development fails to make an appropriate contribution towards 
the provision of affordable housing which is required to provide 
a balanced and well-functioning housing market.

(iii) The development would be detrimental to the character and 
form of existing development at Hill Chorlton and to the wider 
landscape.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NORTH BOUND KEELE 
MOTORWAY SERVICE AREA. WELCOME BREAK. 18/00537/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the appropriate
procedure under the Town and country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction having been undertaken and  subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Submission, approval and implementation of a detailed 

surface water drainage scheme
(iv) Submission, approval and implementation of an

Arboricultural Impact Assessment
(v) Retention of all trees that are shown to be retained on the

Landscape Concept Plan.
(vi) Submission, approval and implementation of tree

protection measures.



Planning Committee - 26/02/19

3

(vii) Submission, approval and implementation of a Tree
Protection Plan

(viii) Submission, approval and implementation of details of
the boundary treatment of the area including provision of an 
unclimbable secure fence is required around the lorry park 
area of 2.5 m  in height, with also 0.5m of fence underground 
and other security measures including CCTV and details of the 
monitoring arrangements.

(ix) Submission, approval and implementation of a detailed
landscape scheme, which address recommendations of the 
Ecological Appraisal regarding increasing connectivity and 
foraging opportunities for bats.  The landscaping scheme is to 
include provision for the planting of deterrent species, the 
avoidance of tall trees overhanging the fence and to be 
submitted at same time as the details pursuant to condition 
(viii)

(x) Implement the recommendations within the Ecological
Appraisal/Reptile Survey regarding biodiversity 
enhancements

(xi) Submission, approval and implementation of a detailed
lighting scheme

(xii) No part of the development hereby permitted 
shall 

commence until a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan has been approved.

(xiii) Prior to first use of the HGV Parking and 
Amenity areas

the recommendations within the Stage 1 RSA 
Design Team Response report should be 
implemented and approved.

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CRACKLEY GATES FARM, 
LEYCETT LANE, SILVERDALE. MR DACEY. 18/00733/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Plans.
(ii) No installation of external lighting without express 

consent of the Planning Authority. 
(iii) Details of the means of storing and disposing of wastes to

be submitted within 6 weeks and implementation of the
details once approved.

(iv) No commercial use of the stables.  
(v) No burning of waste on the site.

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. ASPIRE HOUSING. 17/01033/FUL 

Councillor Gardner spoke on this application.

Resolved: That the condition requiring affordable housing provision should



Planning Committee - 26/02/19

4

omit reference to such provision being “in perpetuity” and the condition 
should be worded in the following manner:

No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of 
affordable housing as part of the development has been secured. The 
affordable housing shall be provided in accordance with the approved 
scheme, the scheme shall include:

 The provision of at least 8 of the dwellings as affordable rent 
tenure  units.

 The arrangements to ensure that initial provision is affordable; and

 The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
prospective and successive occupiers of the affordable housing, 
and the means by which such occupancy will be enforced.

9. REQUEST FOR VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - LEA COURT, NEW 
ROAD, MADELEY. HOUSING AND CARE 21. 08/00555/FUL 

Resolved: That Housing and Care 21 be advised that the Council as the
Local Planning Authority is willing to agree to the variations to the 
Section 106 agreement to amend the clauses related to liability to 
future mortgagees

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BROUGHTON ARMS, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALTERLEY.  THE BROUGHTON PROPCO LTD. (MR 
RICHARD COLCLOUGH). 18/00846/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions: 

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) External materials
(iv) Construction and demolition hours
(v) Ventilation and odour abatement 
(vi) Control of noise
(vii) Prevention of food and grease debris entering the

drainage system
(viii) Submission and approval of external lighting
(ix) Approval of full landscaping proposals to include

boundary treatments
(x) Submission and approval of Tree Protection measures
(xi) Arboricultural Method Statement
(xii) Retention of trees 
(xiii) Submission and approval of new boundary treatment to (A531) 

Newcastle Road
(xiv) Access, car parking and turning
(xv) Car park shall remain ungated

11. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE OLD HALL FARM, MAIN 
ROAD, BETLEY. MR AND MRS MCDOWELL.  18/00927/FUL & 18/00929/FUL 



Planning Committee - 26/02/19

5

Resolved: That both applications be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) External materials
(iv) Soft landscaping proposals
(v) Arboricultural Impact Assessment
(vi) Storage and disposal of waste

12. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 8-10 HIGH STREET, NEWCASTLE. 
PRACTICAL CONSTRUCTION LIMITED. 18/00774/FUL 

Resolved:That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of 
development 

(ii) Approved Plans
(iii) Shop front details and colour specification
(iv) Joinery details for windows, doors and roof lights
(v) Archaeological watching brief
(vi) Cycle Parking
(vii) Noise survey
(viii) Design Measures to Secure Noise Levels
(ix) Construction hours
(x) External lighting
(xi) Mechanical Ventilation/Extraction 
(xii) Suitable fume extract system
(xiii) CCTV provision

13. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BARN 2, MOSS HOUSE FARM, 
EARDLEYEND ROAD, BIGNALL END. MS A TOSEVA AND MR R MANDAIR.  
18/00937/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be deferred for: 
(i) Additional information on whether appropriate approvals with 

respect to rebuilding were sought by applicant, when required, 
during the construction process

(ii) Members to receive  in advance of the consideration of the item by 
the next Committee copies of the two previous appeal decisions, 
and the full statutory declaration, if not published

14. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE AT LOOMER ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. MR HU (HHL DEVELOPMENT LTD). 18/00967/FUL  

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i)Time Limit.
(ii)Plans.
(iii)Approved external materials.
(iv)Detailed hard and soft landscaping provision (including

tree planting).
(v)The provision of parking and access as submitted.



Planning Committee - 26/02/19

6

(vi)The prior approval and implementation of parking
surfacing and surface water drainage provision.

(vii)The prior approval and implementation of a construction
method statement.

(viii)Prior approval of site investigation and any remediation
works to deal with contamination.

(ix)Prior approval and implementation of internal and noise
level assessment and mitigation measures.

(x)Restriction of construction hours.

15. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO A525, 
KEELE GOLF COURSE, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 19/00010/DEEM3 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Approved plans
(ii) Tree/hedgerow protection measures and/or replacement
(iii) planting of trees/hedgerows.
(iv) Highway method statement to address installation and

maintenance of the sign, such arrangements to be adhered to 
at all times that the sign is displayed otherwise the sign is to be 
removed or alternative arrangements to be agreed. 

16. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF TALKE ROAD, NORTH 
OF PARKHOUSE ROUNDABOUT (ADJACENT BREWERS FAYRE). 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 19/00012/DEEM3 

Resolved: That, subject to Public Right of Way Unit raising no objections
which cannot be addressed by appropriate conditions,  authority be 
delegated to  the Head of Planning to permit the application subject to 
the undermentioned conditions in addition to the standard 
advertisement display conditions:

(i)Approved revised plans
(ii)Prior approval of details of the design of the bollards
(iii)Submission, approval and implementation of a Tree Protection 

Plan, Arboricultural Method Statement and Schedule of Tree Works to 
BS5837:2012

(iv)Any such conditions as referred to above

17. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2 - ENFORCEMENT 
UPDATE 

Resolved: That the information provided in the report and the 
supplementary report be received, and that a further update report be 
provided to the April Planning Committee

18. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3 - ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Resolved: That the information be received and that a further update report 
be provided to the April Planning Committee



Planning Committee - 26/02/19

7

19. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED 

Resolved: That the information be received.

20. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next 
quarterly monitoring report on cases where enforcement action 
has been authorised.

21. REPORT ON DECISION RECEIVED WITH RESPECT TO AN APPEAL AGAINST 
THE COUNCIL'S DECISION TO REFUSE TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
FOR CHANGE OF USE OF A COMMUNAL AREA INTO A ONE BEDROOM SELF 
CONTAINED FLAT AT 1 WADE COURT,  MARKET STREET, KIDSGROVE - 
18/00393/FUL AND THE SEEKING OF CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE FOR DEVELOPMENTS OF TEN UNITS AND UNDER 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

22. MAKING OF THE LOGGERHEADS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Resolved: That the decision to make the Loggerheads Neighbourhood 
Plan, and its status as part of the Development Plan, be noted.

23. URGENT BUSINESS 

Members agreed to receive the next item as one of Urgent Business.

24. THE SEEKING OF CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE FOR 
DEVELOPMENTS OF TEN UNITS AND UNDER 

Resolved: (i) That the Wade Court appeal decision be noted;

(ii) That the Local Planning Authority (LPA) cease to apply 
the policy of seeking public open space contributions in 
respect of developments of 10 or less dwellings, other 
than in the circumstances expressly stated as possible in 
the Planning Policy Guidelines;

(iii) In the case of each of those (7) applications for 10 
dwellings or less which have been determined by the 
Planning Committee where such a Public Open Space 
(POS) contribution has been sought, and the related 
planning obligation has not yet been secured (and thus 
no decision notice has been issued), a report should be 
brought to the Committee at the next meeting so that the 
Committee can reconsider the position of the LPA;

(iv) In the case of one single application for 10 dwellings or



Planning Committee - 26/02/19

8

less  which has been determined by the Planning Committee 
where a POS contribution is being required in the event of the 
development not being substantially commenced and a 
subsequent viability appraisal demonstrating that it can be 
afforded, and the related planning obligation has not  yet been 
secured (and thus no decision notice has been issued), a 
report should be brought to the Committee at the next meeting 
so that the Committee can reconsider the position of the LPA;

(v) That in the case of those (12) applications for 10 
dwellings or less which have been determined by your Officer 
acting under delegated powers on the basis that planning 
permission can be granted subject to a Unilateral Undertaking 
securing a public open space contribution, and that Unilateral 
Undertaking has not yet been received, your Officer has the 
authority to issue such permissions without such Unilateral 
Undertaking; and 

(ix) In any cases involving 10 or less dwellings where in
refusing an application a reason for refusal relating to the 
failure to provide such a contribution has been given and an 
appeal has been or is now lodged, your officers have 
delegated authority to (a) withdraw that reason for refusal, (b) 
not to give any evidence in support of that reason for refusal 
and (c)  if it were the sole reason for refusal to  invite the 
submission of a new planning application, so as to avoid an 
unnecessary appeal.     

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.54 pm


